



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

KENDRICK HERRING,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 1D13-5304

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL CONFLICT
AND CIVIL REGIONAL COUNSEL
REGION ONE

MELISSA J. FORD
ASSISTANT CONFLICT COUNSEL
FLA. BAR NO. 0099401
P.O. BOX 1019
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302
(850) 922-0179
mina.ford@rc1.myflorida.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Whether the trial court erred in denying the Motion to Suppress Evidence, where law enforcement sought and obtained real-time cellular location information from the carrier without seeking a warrant.....	2
II. Whether the trial court erred by sentencing Mr. Herring to a mandatory minimum of Life in prison, under the 10-20-Life statute, based on the jury’s finding that in the commission of the attempted second degree murder offense he “discharged a firearm attempting to cause death or great bodily harm”	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alvarado v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	7
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	9
<u>Hicks v. State</u> , 852 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	3
<u>Illinois v. Cabelles</u> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	2
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	9
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	8
<u>Tracey v. State</u> , No. SC11-2254, 2014 WL 5285929 (Fla. Oct. 16, 2014), <u>reh’g denied</u> (Dec. 8, 2014).	8-9
<u>United States v. Skinner</u> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2851 (2013)	5
<u>United States v. Caraballo</u> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Vt. 2013)	5
<u>Watson v. State</u> , 979 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	3
 <u>STATUTES</u>	 <u>PAGE(S)</u>
§ 932.701(2)(a)(1), Fla. Stat.	2
 <u>OTHER</u>	 <u>PAGE(S)</u>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)(2)	1
